87 WisAct 106 - **646** -

1987 Assembly Bill 223

Date of enactment: November 25, 1987
Date of publication: December 7, 1987

1987 Wisconsin Act 106

AN ACT to amend 341.26 (3) (g) (intro.); and to create 341.26 (3m) of the statutes, relating to registration fees for vehicles used in the transportation of raw forest products.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 341.26 (3) (g) (intro.) of the statutes is amended to read:

341.26 (3) (g) (intro.) The following schedule shall be used in determining fees for vehicles registered under par. (c), (d), (da) or (e) or sub. (3m), based on gross weight, provided that a surcharge of \$18 shall be added to and collected with the fee for each truck tractor:

SECTION 2. 341.26 (3m) of the statutes is created to read:

341.26 (3m) Forest products vehicles. In recognition of the relationship of the basic economy of the state to the forest products industry, there shall be paid to the department for the annual registration of a road tractor, motor truck or truck tractor used exclu-

sively in connection with the transportation of raw forest products, as defined in s. 26.05 (1), a fee determined in accordance with sub. (3) (g) on the basis of maximum gross weight, except that a trailer used exclusively in connection with the transportation of raw forest products may be registered upon payment of a fee which is 25% of the fee prescribed by s. 341.25 (2) for a motor truck having the same gross weight. The maximum gross weight of each vehicle registered under this subsection shall be computed in the manner specified in s. 341.25 for the same type of vehicle, except that a person who owns and operates more truck tractors than semitrailers registered by him or her within this state and used exclusively as provided in this subsection may register such an excess truck tractor at a fee specified under sub. (3) (g) determined on the basis of the weight of the truck tractor only.